ADI KAILASH/OM PARVAT YATRA/EXPEDITION 2024

INDEMNITY BOND

WHERE'AS Kumaon Mandal Vikas Nigam Ltd. Oak Park House, Mallital, Nainital has arranged

pilgrimage of Indian citizens to Adi Kailash/Om Par	rvat Yatra.					
WHERE'AS the executant Shri	S/o Sri	o/o Sri				
resident of						a
citizen of India (hereinafter called heirs, legal application for joining the pilgrimage to Adi Kailash	•	and	assignees)	has	made	an
WHERE'AS the applicant has agreed to abide by	the terms and o	condit	ions prescr	ibed b	y Kum	aon
Mandal Vikas Nigam Ltd. of his/her own free will, any kind.	voluntarily and w	ithout	any coerci	on or	pressur	e of
WHERE'AS the rules prescribed by Kumaon Ma Nainital require an Indemnity Bond to be executed	_		Oak Park	Hou	se, Ma	llital,

THIS BOND WITNESSETH AS FOLLOWS

The above-mentioned applicant agrees to abide by the following conditions:

- 1. That the applicant is joining the aforesaid pilgrimage of his/her own free will and on his/her own personal risk and consequences and undertakes to bear all expenses for the pilgrimage.
- 2. That the applicant shall abide by the rules, regulations/term and conditions prescribed by Kumaon Mandal Vikas Nigam Ltd. and undertake to hold himself/herself responsible for any breach or violation thereof.
- 3. That the applicant is aware and agrees that he/she will not carry expensive items like camera, laptop, ornaments, cash and breakable items etc. in his/her luggage which will be carried by pilgrims themselves. KMVN have no responsibility for the loss of any item. We request you to keep luggage weight minimum for the yatra after Dharchula. Yatri will keep there one duffle bag & bag pack for trip after Dharchula. Rest of the items yatri can leave at Dharchula.

- 4. That the applicant agrees that KMVN have full right to change the schedule of Yatra in case of any natural calamity, political unrest or any other type of unfavorable circumstances.
- 5. That the applicant or his/her legal representative will not hold Kumaon Mandal Vikas Nigam Ltd. liable in any manner whatsoever in the event of any accident or any untoward happening that may result in injury to the applicant or damage or loss of property to the applicant of any nature due to any natural calamity or due to any other reason whatsoever.
- 6. That the applicant or his/her legal representative will not claim from Kumaon Mandal Vikas Nigam Ltd. any damages in the event of any loss or damage to his/her person or property including death.
- 7. The above-named applicant hereby further agrees that this Indemnity Bond shall remain in full force and effect during the period of the aforesaid pilgrimage and for a period of one year thereafter and that shall continue to be enforceable till all the dues of Kumaon Mandal Vikas Nigam Ltd. and all claims raised by Kumaon Mandal Vikas Nigam Ltd. under/or by virtue of the aforesaid undertaking have been fully paid and its claims satisfied or discharged or till Kumaon Mandal Vikas Nigam Ltd. certifies that the rules and regulations have been fully and properly carried out by the applicant and accordingly discharges the Indemnity Bond.
- 8. That the above-named applicant hereby further agrees with Kumaon Mandal Vikas Nigam Ltd. that he/she shall not be allowed to proceed further and shall have to return from the pilgrimage if Kumaon Mandal Vikas Nigam Ltd. is satisfied that he/she is unfit to proceed further at any time or stage of the pilgrimage. The above-named applicant further agrees that in the event of his/her not being allowed to proceed and having to return from the pilgrimage, no money deposited by the aforesaid applicant for the purpose of pilgrimage will be refunded to him/her.
- 9. The above-named applicant hereby agree that he / she will abide by the scheduled route or scheduled halts as issued by Kumaon Mandal Vikas Nigam Ltd., and that he /she or his/her legal representative will not hold Kumaon Mandal Vikas Nigam Ltd. and associates liable in any manner whatsoever in the event, if he/she do not confirm to the scheduled route or scheduled halts as provided by Kumaon Mandal Vikas Nigam Ltd.
- 10. That the above-named applicant further agrees with Kumaon Mandal Vikas Nigam Ltd. That Kumaon Mandal Vikas Nigam Ltd. shall have the fullest authority without his/her consent and without affecting in any manner his/her obligations hereunder to vary any of the rules and regulations according to the circumstances from time to time and to forebear or enforce any of the terms and conditions of the said agreement and he/she shall not be relieved from his/her liability by reason of any such variation.
- 11. The applicant undertakes that he/she will bear full responsibility for expenses on emergency medical as well as emergency air evacuation, if the need arises during the Yatra.
- 12. This Indemnity Bond will not be revoked by any change of circumstances.

- 13. The above-named applicant lastly undertakes not to revoke this Indemnity Bond during its period except with the previous consent of Kumaon Mandal Vikas Nigam Ltd. in writing.
- 14. Due to any circumstances if KMVN will not be able to organize this Yatra through trek / road and Yatra will be conducted through Helicopter, then the applicant agrees to further commence Yatra through Helicopter, for which applicant hereby agrees to pay extra amount to KMVN, as the rates decided by KMVN.

In witness	whereof the	above-named	applicant has	s executed	this Inder	nnity Bond	l at on this	(date)
	day	Of (mo	nth)	Of 2024.				

WITNESSES EXECUTANT

- 1.
- 2.

The itinerary is liable to change without notice due to any circumstances beyond the control of the organizers ie. Natural disaster, road block, vehicle breakdown, political unrest etc. The *participants* are expected to accept it with grace.

Document Required for Bookings:

- 1. Duly filled Yatra Application form in two sets for Yatra 2024 with colored photo.
- 2. Medical Fitness Certificate, certified at least by any MBBS Doctor (one in original and 2 self-attested *copies*).
- 3. Duly filled Application form for entry in notified area with passport size colored photo, (in 2 sets).
- 4. Copy of identity proof, i.e. Valid Indian Passport, Aadhar Card, Voter ID Card, D.L.
- 5. Three additional Passport size colored Photograph.
- 6. Form should be filled in two sets.

With Regards, KMVN Oak Park House, Mallital, Nainital Uttarakhand Tourism